
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Lake Oswego/Tigard Water Supply Partnership 

 
 

Oversight Committee 
 

Monday January 10, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Lake Oswego Operations Center. 
  

1. Call to Order/Roll Call – Chair Goodhouse 

 

2. Approval of Minutes of Meeting held October 11, 2021 

 

3. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 

4. Public Comment  
(for items not on the agenda, a time limit of 3 minutes per person shall apply) 

 

5. Old Business 

4.1 Operations Committee:  Activities Report (Bret Bienerth) 

4.2 Standby power study update (Bret Bienerth) 

 
6. New Business  

5.1 Budget report 

5.2 Proposed agreement next steps  

 
7. Future Agenda Items 

6.1 – Summer water forecast 

Next Meeting Date:  April 11, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Location TBD 

 
8. Adjourn 
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Lake Oswego Tigard Water Partnership 

Summary of Oversight Committee Meeting  
October 11, 2021 

 
 

 
 

 City of Lake Oswego: Oversight Committee:  Mayor Buck, Councilor Manz 
  Staff:  Erica Rooney, Bret Bienerth, Susie Anderson 
 
 City of Tigard: Oversight Committee:  Councilor Goodhouse, Councilor Newton 
     Staff:  Brian Rager 
 

 

 
1.  CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
The meeting of the Lake Oswego Tigard Water Partnership Oversight Committee was called to order by 
Chair Goodhouse at 5:36 p.m. in the Pilkington Room at the Lake Oswego Operations Center, 17601 
Pilkington Rd, Lake Oswego 97035. 
 
2.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Councilor Manz moved to approve the minutes of the meeting held July 19, 2021.  Councilor Newton 
seconded the motion.  Motion passed. 
 
3.  PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
None. 
 
4.  OLD BUSINESS 
 
4.1 Operations Committee Activity Report 
 
Mr. Bienerth reviewed the contents of the report in the packet.  He noted a dip in the number of work 
orders processed during the summer months due to operators working 24x7 and being spread thin 
during that time.  Summer water use was up slightly from the previous year.  Councilor Newton noted 
there were now more Tigard customers and population was anticipated to grow to between 60,000 and 
70,000 over the next 10 years, mostly due to the River Terrace development.  Mr. Bienerth stated 
Tigard's monthly water use started exceeding Lake Oswego's use about three years ago.   
 
Mr. Bienerth reported the fifth pump at the River Intake was waiting for a spring plate to arrive that 
would control vibrations passing from the pump assembly to the motor mounted above the pump and 
noted delivery was taking longer than anticipated.  Councilor Manz asked how he was feeling about 
supplies and parts availability.  Mr. Bienerth explained more products were being ordered and earlier 
than usual.  Dry chemical delivery time had gone from three weeks to 13 weeks so instead of ordering 
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when down to 20 bags, orders were placed when down to two pallets.  Liquid chemicals were being 
ordered earlier but storage capacity is limited.  Small instrumentation parts that tend to break often 
were being accumulated but they have a shelf life so they are mindful of that.  
 
Mr. Bienerth reported one of the finished water pumps faulted and shut down due to failed windings.  It 
was rewound by Industrial Electric Machinery at a cost of $21,384 and reinstalled late August.  He 
explained the pumps run on schedules and the pump that failed had been run the hardest so it wasn't 
unexpected.   
 
5.  NEW BUSINESS 
 
5.1 River Level 
 
Mr. Bienerth referred to the graph in the meeting packet which depicted river flow and fish flow.  He 
explained the minimum fish flow went from 650 cubic feet per second (cfs) to 800 cfs on September 
15th and there was a brief time when the fish flow and river flow intersected.  September 16th and 17th 
were in curtailment until the rain on September 18th brought the river flow back up.  He noted 
curtailment doesn't affect the first certificated water rights which is 16 million gallons per day (mgd) so 
while in curtailment less water was being taken than the certificated amount so there was no real threat 
of users needing to curtail.  Mayor Buck asked what dictated the rise of the fish flow minimum.  Mr. 
Bienerth replied it was a date selected by Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife based on the 
spawning season which requires a higher river level and cooler water temperature.  Councilor 
Goodhouse stated there should be a campaign to remind people to turn off their irrigation after Labor 
Day.  Ms. Rooney reminded him of the Clackamas River Water Providers Fish on the Run, Irrigation Done 
program.  Councilor Newton stated she had seen social media posts for the program.  Mr. Bienerth 
noted the Lake Oswego Tigard management team recently held a meeting with the Water Conservation 
Specialist and planned to have a more proactive calendar with messaging preplanned and ready to go.  
Councilor Goodhouse suggested an insert in the August utility bill would be helpful.   
 
5.2 Backup Power Study Update 
 
Mr. Bienerth reported the consultant had analyzed possible backup power options including on-site 
generator, portable generator hook-ups, solar, large batteries, hydrogen fuel cell, wind turbine, dam, 
and atomic reactor.  The on-site generator or portable generator hook-up were the most likely options 
and would be explored more in depth.  The solar panel option wouldn't provide enough power, even 
with panels installed throughout the entire nine acre property.  Mayor Buck inquired about the fuel cell 
option.  Mr. Bienerth replied the technology hadn't been developed quite enough and diesel fuel would 
provide a lot of power in this application.  Mayor Buck asked about the impact an onsite generator 
would have on the neighbors.  Ms. Rooney stated the consultants would be looking in to that as they 
gather more information on that option but they wouldn't be contacting neighbors yet.  Councilor 
Goodhouse asked how it would be funded.  Ms. Rooney responded the Lake Oswego Council had 
approved the use of some of the American Rescue Plan Act funds for the project.  Councilors 
Goodhouse and Newton suggested Tigard Council should consider the same.  Councilor Goodhouse 
asked what the top three backup power options were.  Mr. Bienerth opined solar would be an 
interesting option because it would be available year round but wouldn't provide the necessary power.  
He noted both the River Intake and Water Plant would require a backup power source.  It had been 
determined putting a full-time onsite generator at the River Intake wouldn't be feasible so likely a 
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portable hookup would be the chosen option there.  At the plant, a full time onsite generator would 
probably be the best option, similar to the generator at Bonita Pump Station which is enclosed and fairly 
quiet.  Councilor Goodhouse asked about the possibility of locating a generator on a larger parcel away 
from the River Intake and run power to the Intake.  Ms. Rooney stated the study only included City 
owned property and didn't consider purchasing additional property.  She said a more comprehensive 
overview of the two generator options would be available at the next meeting.  Councilor Goodhouse 
asked what other cities across the US use for backup power.  Ms. Rooney replied probably about 95% 
use diesel generators.  Mr. Bienerth noted a lot of wastewater treatment plants were able to generate 
their own power from their product but water treatment plants don't have that option.  Ms. Rooney 
stated both Lake Oswego Public Works and City Hall had diesel generators for backup power.  Mr. 
Bienerth pointed out another consideration was fuel storage, the large amount and keeping it fresh.  
Mayor Buck inquired as to the cost of the engineering study.  Ms. Rooney responded it was between 60 
- 70K.   
 
5.3 Proposed Agreement - Next Steps 
 
Councilor Goodhouse stated the draft agreement had been sent to Councilor Manz and Mayor Buck and 
asked if it had been shared with the rest of the Council.  Councilor Manz stated it had not been shared 
and proposed staff review and make recommendations and then reconvene on the topic or perhaps 
hold a special meeting to review the defined differences.  Councilor Goodhouse said it was the intent 
that staff would review and redline and the number of discrepancies or differences would dictate next 
steps.  If there were just a couple of issues they could be worked through online or if there were many 
differences, then a half-day facilitated meeting may be necessary.  Councilor Manz opined staff 
including the City Manager and City Attorney, had deeper knowledge of what could and could not be 
done.  Mayor Buck agreed.  Councilor Manz asked for Tigard's proposed timeline.  Councilor 
Goodhouse stated COVID had put the process behind schedule.  It was initially anticipated the process 
would be complete over a year ago.  He suggested small questions could be handled informally through 
email or phone and voiced his support for speeding up the process.  Councilor Newton said the intent 
was for the committee members to be on the same page before bringing the proposed agreement to 
their respective councils.  Mayor Buck said he didn't know how the proposed agreement was different 
from the current agreement and suggested something outlining the changes, the reason behind them, 
and intended goals would be helpful.  Councilor Newton responded the original agreement was focused 
on construction and the proposed agreement among the parties was related to operations, not to be 
confused with the Operations Plan.  She explained the proposed agreement referred to those 
documents like the Operations Plan, Communications Plan, and Conservation Plan.  Councilor Manz 
asked if there was any reason to change the name of the Partnership and recalled a past discussion on 
the matter.  Councilor Goodhouse said they were proposing more of a governing board that would 
consider decisions together and more equally.  Councilor Newton stated the intent was to move from a 
construction oversight board to something that defines more what is happening now and indicate a 
change from oversight to governing and decision making.  Councilor Manz opined oversight might 
segway from oversight of construction to oversight of operations.  Councilor Newton voiced her 
concern with using oversight for operations and the message that might send to staff because the intent 
was not for the board to oversee operations.  Councilor Goodhouse cited the current agreement states 
a new agreement would be created within three years of construction completion.  The new agreement 
proposes a governing body that would oversee curtailment and all the other issues outlined in the 
document.  Councilor Manz asked if in the future representatives from the two cities were unable to 
agree on an issue would there be a ground-rule to address that in the proposed agreement.  Councilor 
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Newton responded it included a process in the event agreement couldn’t be reached.  Councilor 
Goodhouse added in 10 years there would be new representatives from both cities so there should be a 
defined set of rules and processes to follow.  Councilor Manz acknowledged it had been a long, ongoing 
discussion.  She opined the operation of the water treatment plant had been stellar and felt it was time 
to pass the proposed agreement off to staff for review and alert their respective councils that the 
process was underway.  Councilor Goodhouse pointed out the Tigard auditors had voiced concern 
regarding Tigard's investment with no agreement indicating an equal seat at the table.  Councilor 
Newton added the existing agreement didn’t satisfy their auditors in terms of Tigard having a role in the 
decision making and oversight of operations.  Mayor Buck asked why the current agreement wasn't 
sufficient.  Councilor Newton responded it was expired and states an agreement around operations 
must be in place within three years after completion of construction.  Councilor Goodhouse opined Lake 
Oswego had more of a say on issues than Tigard.  Tigard felt operations were going well but certain 
decisions should to be made by both cities.  Councilor Newton pointed out to satisfy the auditors, the 
proposed agreement acknowledged expenditures in the CIP would not be under this board's purview 
but unanticipated expenses over a certain amount would require board approval.  The agreement also 
identified the different plans like the operations plan but acknowledged the board would not be 
involved in operations.  Since the Oversight Committee doesn't have authority over Lake Oswego’s 
budget there needed to be another way to acknowledge how financial decisions would be made.  
Councilor Manz suggested that was already happening.  Councilor Newton replied it had but it wasn’t 
written down anywhere.  Councilor Goodhouse equated the situation to a marriage with a pre-nuptial 
agreement so if something went wrong, there was a plan to address it.  Councilor Newton said the 
document outlines how things would be done for the auditors and future councils.  Councilor Manz 
thanked them for putting together the framework and said she would prefer to move forward with the 
conversation after staff had an opportunity to review the proposed agreement and provide a staff 
report.  The group agreed their respective councils should be made aware of the proposed draft 
agreement but not get in to the details until the committee had reached consensus.  Councilor Newton 
mentioned language in the agreement regarding communication and referenced occasions when Tigard 
Council was not made aware of a situation until much later.  The agreement cites the communication 
plan which was also a separate document.  Councilor Manz asked if communication had been a 
problem.  Councilor Newton responded there had been a couple of times when Tigard didn't receive 
information until after the fact.  Councilor Manz asked if she were referring to staff or council.  
Councilor Newton replied council received late information and referenced instances during 
construction when Tigard received large invoices for expenses they weren't made aware of.  She pointed 
out Lake Oswego communications were out of the City Manager's office, not the WTP, and to consider 
that when reviewing the communications section of the agreement.  They were open to suggestions 
from Lake Oswego if they had different ideas to approach the topics in the agreement.  Mayor Buck 
thought knowing the reasoning behind the proposed agreement topics would be helpful.  Councilor 
Goodhouse suggested a meeting to walk through the agreement to discuss the issues and background, 
provide context and answer questions, sort of a presentation by Tigard to Lake Oswego.  Mayor Buck 
asked if the proposed agreement was all new or more of a revamp of the old agreement.  Councilor 
Newton responded the construction specific language had been removed, some parts of the old 
agreement remained, but it was essentially an all new agreement.  Mayor Buck suggested a matrix 
outlining the identified issues and proposed solution would be helpful.  Councilor Manz suggested after 
staff had an opportunity to review the document and provide comments, a meeting of the committee 
and each city's City Manager and City Attorney to identify issues/language they may take exception to.  
She would not move forward until the document had been vetted by staff.  Councilor Goodhouse 
suggested before staff review, OVC hold a low-key meeting to go through the agreement and talk 
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through the issues and reasoning and then send it on to staff for their review.  Ms. Rooney asked if 
there was a "cross-walk" to show where issues were addressed in the old document and where that 
language was in the new document, something that showed the topics of the original agreement and 
where or if they are addressed in the new document.  Councilor Goodhouse stated that could be part of 
their presentation and then that information and the new document could be forwarded to Lake 
Oswego staff for review.  Councilor Manz and Mayor Buck agreed to check in with the City Manager and 
City Attorney to determine next steps.  Councilor Newton agreed to request the Tigard City Attorney 
develop the cross-walk and suggested meeting in November to discuss and review. 
 
6.  FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
6.1 OVC Workshop - next steps to be determined 
 
Ms. Rooney clarified the group would like to squeeze in the agreement meeting before the next regular 
meeting in January.  Councilor Goodhouse referred to it as more of a presentation with no decisions to 
be made.   
 
7.  ADJOURN 
 
There being no further business Councilor Newton moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:45 p.m.  
Councilor Manz seconded the motion.  Motion passed.  
 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 

 
       

 Susie Anderson 
Administrative Assistant 

 
Approved by the Oversight Committee: 
 
 
 ______________________________  



4.1 
 

 

 

 

4.1 Lake Oswego Tigard Operations Committee Report January 10, 2022 

 

Customer Inquiries: 

In the last quarter Lake Oswego received 2 water quality calls while Tigard received 9. There 

wasn’t any consistency between the calls to trace back to public drinking water with the 

exception of discolored water occurring near construction sites.  

Asset Management:   

In the fourth quarter of 2021 688 work orders were completed. Of these work orders 659 or 

95.8% were either preventive or predictive maintenance.  
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 Water Production:  

 

 

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
 MG MG MG MG MG 

January 246.29 215.48 224.67 226.22 243.2 

February 209.22 200.64 195.05 207.56 201.45 

March 264.89 224.11 214.81 229.5 242.25 

April 217.89 219.48 200.59 257.18 301.3 

May 297.61 380.95 384.53 310.9 397.79 

June 404.92 470.34 475.12 356.79 459.46 

July 583.25 610.08 514.3 520.99 599.1 

August 599.96 586.21 531.28 568.27 582.5 

September 423.64 396.81 344.97 434.74 401.97 

October 255.93 298.68 241.78 282.56 251.43 

November 217.13 229.2 227.39 231.16 230.36 

December 223.22 253.76 226.66 242.39 235.68 

Total 3943.95 4085.74 3781.15 3868.26 4146.49 

 

 

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Combined Water Use LO - Tigard 2017-2021

2017 MG 2018 MG 2019 MG 2020 MG 2021 MG



4.1 
 

 

 

  Tigard 2020 Tigard 2021 LO 2020 LO 2021 

January 130.47 134.34 96.03 108.86 

February 119.305 105.53 86.94 95.92 

March 135.12 134.862 94.381 107.93 

April 143.88 167.751 113.302 135.55 

May 177.78 221.838 133.124 175.95 

June 203.51 229.862 153.282 229.6 

July 288.01 324.288 232.975 274.81 

August 311.998 314.307 256.27 268.19 

September 235.925 214.105 198.82 187.86 

October 159.723 144.76 122.84 106.67 

November 133.111 136.4756 98.05 93.89 

December 136.054 138.668 106.34 97.01 
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Major Projects:  

RIPS #5 Pump 

The fifth RIPS pump is in operation with a few details to wrap up.  

Total spent so far  $551,506 

Budget left  $82,434 

 

RIPS #4 Pump 

There is an apparent failure of the pump shaft. Further evaluation will require removing the 

motor and pump and taking the pump apart at a repair facility.  

Initial estimate to remove and then return the pump is over $30,000. No estimate yet on actual 

repair cost. 

 

Personnel: 

Bob Burgeson is retiring after 35 years with the WTP. Bob served as a senior plant operator as 

well as the main maintenance person in the old plant. He continued in that role in the new 

plant while welcoming the addition of two full time maintance staff once the new plant came 

online. 



  4.2 

Standby Power Options 
 
Following the loss of electricity in last February’s ice storm, Carollo Engineering was commissioned to 
perform a study on available standby power options. The initial portion of the study was a high-level 
overview of available standby power sources. The result of the study was a preference for diesel 
generators as the best option for the River Intake Pump Station and the Water Treatment Plant. 
 
 

Description Cost Pros Cons 

Diesel fuel generator See table below Proven technology, 
readily available, 
compact footprint, 
fast start up, reliable 

Emissions, noise, land 
use restrictions 

Natural gas generator Would require 2 or 3 
generators so the cost 
would be at least 2 or 3 
time higher than a diesel 

Cleaner burning 
than diesel 

Requires 10 to 12-inch 
supply pipe instead of 
current 2 inch, supply 
line is not acceptable 
to NFPA for critical 
infrastructure, hard to 
find large units 

Propane generator Would require 2 or 3 
generators so the cost 
would be at least 2 or 3 
time higher than a diesel 

Cleaner burning 
than diesel 

Requires large storage 
tanks (34,000 gallons), 
hard to find large 
units 

solar $2,500,000 for 1,000 kW 
(160,000 kWh/month in 
July, Avg demand is 
400,000 kWh/month) 

Provides energy 
whenever sun is out 
(not just 
emergencies) 

Not enough to power 
entire plant, need sun 
to work, land use 
restrictions 

BESS $12,000,000 to 
$28,000,000 

Quiet, no emissions Large footprint, need 
PGE back to recharge, 
land use restrictions 

Wind Power $4,000,000 Provides energy 
whenever it is windy 

Not enough wind in 
this location, land use 
restrictions 

Hydroelectric $100,000,000 Renewable, low 
carbon energy 

Need to build or 
acquire a dam, 
transmit electricity 

Hydrogen fuel cells $13,000,000 Compact, low 
emissions 

Lack of hydrogen 
distribution 
infrastructure, 
immature technology 

Microreactors (nuclear) ?  Long fuel cell life, 
compact and fully 
automated 

Radiation risk, land 
use restrictions, not 
available yet 

 
 
 



  4.2 

Diesel Generator Standby Power Options 
 
Carollo completed their study with an in-depth look at diesel generator options. There is a wide 
difference in pricing based on how the standby generator is tied into our facility’s existing electrical grid. 
The big choice is between having a generator permanently located at the WTP or relying on portable 
units and having permanent connectors installed for easier hook up. Carollo Engineering’s 
recommendation is for the WTP to have two permanent generators. One large generator for running the 
plant and a small generator for powering the plant when water is not being produced. For the RIPS 
Carollo recommends a permanently installed connector. Whether the RIPS portable generator is owned 
or rented is left to us.   
 
WTP 
 

Description Cost Pros Cons 

stationary generator $1,100,000 to 
$1,600,000 + $76,000 
yearly maintenance 

on site- flip a switch fuel storage, 
maintenance, land use 
restrictions in West 
Linn, noise, emissions 

portable generator 
connectors 

$70,000 to $907,000 
$40,000 each week 
generator is rented 

no maintenance, land 
use issues avoided 

need to rent generator, 
noise, emissions when 
on site  

 
 
WTP – Overnight (plant off) power 
 

Description Cost Pros  Cons 

stationary generator $240,000 + $33,000 
yearly maintenance 

on site fuel storage, 
maintenance, land use 
restrictions in West 
Linn, noise, emissions 

battery system $1,300,000 + $400,000 
every 5 years for 
battery replacement 

very quiet, no 
emissions 

upfront cost and 
battery replacement 
cost 

 
 
RIPS 
 

Description Cost Pros Cons 

portable generator 
connectors 

$21,000 to $196,000 no maintenance, land 
use issues avoided 

generator still needed 

City owned generator $350,00 + $33,000 
yearly maintenance 

always available too big to move with 
City equipment 

rental generator $15,000 each week 
rented 

no maintenance, rental 
company will move it 

will need to rent before 
the event 
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Revenue and Expense - Biennium
CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO Account Summary

For Biennium 2019-2021 Period Ending: 12/31/2021

Biennium
AcƟvity

Budget 
Remaining

Percent
Remaining

Current 
Total Budget

Period
AcƟvity

610 - WATER FUND

Revenue

Sundry Income 100,000.00 45,474.76 54,525.24 54.53 %35,007.18610-611-310910-0000

Revenue Total: 45,474.7635,007.18100,000.00 54,525.24 54.53 %

Expense

Full-Time Salaries and Wages 2,112,000.00 0.00 2,112,000.00 100.00 %0.00610-611-411100-0000

Full-Time Regular Salaries 0.00 374,499.28 -374,499.28 0.00 %66,017.12610-611-411110-0000

Full-Time Other Paid Leave 0.00 7,961.58 -7,961.58 0.00 %3,392.72610-611-411120-0000

Full-Time Vacation Leave 0.00 30,802.78 -30,802.78 0.00 %1,851.60610-611-411122-0000

Full-Time Comp Leave 0.00 18,896.56 -18,896.56 0.00 %2,041.42610-611-411125-0000

Full-Time Sick Leave 0.00 20,907.95 -20,907.95 0.00 %7,852.82610-611-411130-0000

Temporary / OnCall 9,000.00 9,866.68 -866.68 -9.63 %0.00610-611-411240-0000

Overtime Salaries 43,000.00 11,890.72 31,109.28 72.35 %591.15610-611-411300-0000

Special Pay 66,000.00 11,929.08 54,070.92 81.93 %2,507.04610-611-411400-0000

Shift Differential Pay 0.00 3,012.95 -3,012.95 0.00 %348.70610-611-411430-0000

Accrued Vacation Payoff 10,000.00 2,896.80 7,103.20 71.03 %0.00610-611-411435-0000

Holiday Pay 0.00 4,346.49 -4,346.49 0.00 %375.97610-611-411450-0000

Payroll Taxes 189,000.00 40,908.19 148,091.81 78.36 %6,980.39610-611-412100-0000

PERS 674,000.00 138,774.20 535,225.80 79.41 %23,207.85610-611-412200-0000

Health Insurance 496,000.00 106,987.62 389,012.38 78.43 %19,144.41610-611-412300-0000

Other Benefits 80,000.00 15,025.97 64,974.03 81.22 %2,454.86610-611-412400-0000

General Office Supplies 6,000.00 470.62 5,529.38 92.16 %59.99610-611-421000-0000

Postage 4,000.00 976.48 3,023.52 75.59 %76.17610-611-422300-0000

Safety Equipment 4,000.00 408.46 3,591.54 89.79 %101.28610-611-427150-0000

Clothing Allowance 10,000.00 2,188.77 7,811.23 78.11 %382.93610-611-427200-0000

Laundry Service 6,000.00 1,430.89 4,569.11 76.15 %393.37610-611-427300-0000

Small Tools and Supplies 11,000.00 2,488.10 8,511.90 77.38 %117.70610-611-428000-0000

Misc Furnishings & Equipment 14,000.00 2,687.33 11,312.67 80.80 %227.15610-611-429500-0000

Publications and Reports 4,000.00 263.83 3,736.17 93.40 %0.00610-611-429700-0000

Misc Professional & Technical 200,000.00 64,800.35 135,199.65 67.60 %3,635.64610-611-431000-0000

Software, Purchases & Licenses 60,000.00 17,940.00 42,060.00 70.10 %0.00610-611-431540-0000

Laboratory Services 20,000.00 4,354.50 15,645.50 78.23 %155.00610-611-431910-0000

Contracted Services 400,000.00 35,957.01 364,042.99 91.01 %5,166.52610-611-431932-0000

Vehicle Contract Service Fee 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.00 %25.00610-611-431937-0000

Technical Seminars, Training 30,000.00 938.68 29,061.32 96.87 %320.00610-611-432110-0000

Membership Dues 10,000.00 2,390.99 7,609.01 76.09 %350.00610-611-432300-0000

Purchased Water 105,000.00 11,544.88 93,455.12 89.00 %2,288.17610-611-434400-0000

Telemetry Communication Charge 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 100.00 %0.00610-611-435230-0000

Miscellaneous Communication 33,000.00 2,646.34 30,353.66 91.98 %490.73610-611-435240-0000

Landscape Maintenance Contract 130,000.00 18,346.20 111,653.80 85.89 %3,843.28610-611-437110-0000

Janitorial and Cleaning Spply 10,000.00 1,230.13 8,769.87 87.70 %302.91610-611-437230-0000

Sludge Beds Maintenance 200,000.00 46,472.61 153,527.39 76.76 %6,131.86610-611-437260-0000

Bldg Maint-Misc Contracted Svc 100,000.00 31,557.70 68,442.30 68.44 %7,330.85610-611-437280-0000

Bldg Maint-Misc Materials 10,000.00 34.65 9,965.35 99.65 %0.00610-611-437290-0000

Equipment Repair and Service 400,000.00 53,800.38 346,199.62 86.55 %14,813.04610-611-437310-0000

Vehicle Repairs, Parts & Supp 10,000.00 188.31 9,811.69 98.12 %25.21610-611-437330-0000

Gasoline, Oil and Lubricants 4,000.00 -812.16 4,812.16 120.30 %0.00610-611-437340-0000

Electricity 1,600,000.00 449,562.13 1,150,437.87 71.90 %52,881.22610-611-437410-0000

Natural Gas and Propane 50,000.00 5,641.65 44,358.35 88.72 %2,530.87610-611-437420-0000

Water Treatment Chemicals 630,000.00 166,316.60 463,683.40 73.60 %17,852.85610-611-437585-0000

Internal Fees for Service - Admin 516,000.00 126,000.00 390,000.00 75.58 %21,000.00610-611-438110-0000

Internal Fees for Service - MP 2,000.00 502.00 1,498.00 74.90 %83.00610-611-438673-0000

Internal Fees for Service - BeauƟfic 28,000.00 6,998.00 21,002.00 75.01 %1,167.00610-611-438674-0000
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Biennium
AcƟvity

Budget 
Remaining

Percent
Remaining

Current 
Total Budget

Period
AcƟvity

Other Miscellaneous Exp 10,000.00 511.73 9,488.27 94.88 %12.99610-611-439900-0000

Rehabilitation/Replacemt Dev 0.00 58,593.26 -58,593.26 0.00 %7,505.26610-611-481310-0000

Expense Total: 1,915,287.27286,036.048,308,000.00 6,392,712.73 76.95 %

610 Total: 1,869,812.51251,028.868,208,000.00 6,338,187.49 77.22 %

(Surplus) Deficit: 251,028.86 1,869,812.518,208,000.00 6,338,187.49 77.22 %
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Group Summary
Biennium
AcƟvity

Budget 
Remaining

Period
AcƟvity

Account Type Current 
Total Budget

Percent
Remaining

610 - WATER FUND

45,474.7635,007.18100,000.00 54,525.24 54.53 %Revenue

1,915,287.27286,036.048,308,000.00 6,392,712.73 76.95 %Expense

610 Total: 1,869,812.51251,028.868,208,000.00 6,338,187.49 77.22 %

(Surplus) Deficit: 1,869,812.51251,028.868,208,000.00 6,338,187.49 77.22 %
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Fund Summary
Biennium
AcƟvity

Budget 
RemainingFund

Period
AcƟvity

Current 
Total Budget

Percent
Remaining

610 - WATER FUND 1,869,812.51251,028.868,208,000.00 6,338,187.49 77.22 %

(Surplus) Deficit: 251,028.86 1,869,812.518,208,000.00 6,338,187.49 77.22 %
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